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Welcome to Bushey Auctions
We hope you will have an enjoyable time bidding for the fantastic array of antiques, fine art,
collectables, clocks. watches, jewellery, silver, alcohol and toys from private collections.
Please remember when placing your bid, the Buyers premium is 16% + VAT on top of the
hammer price. Bushey Auctions hold monthly auctions and valuation days; please see the back
of the catalogue for forthcoming dates. We are happy to make personal appointments to view 
items for submission into future sales. We also offer probate work and house clearances.
Our team is always available to help, please don’t hesitate to ask any of the team if you need
assistance.The information below will help you enjoy the event; it sets out how the auction works. 

CONDITIONS OF SALE

VIEWING
The catalogue contains a Lot no, Description and Estimate for each lot. The description is for
guidance only and as some items are of an age or nature that means they may not be in perfect
condition, we advise you to examine the lots yourself before the auction starts. Please take care
when handling items, all breakages and damage will be charged for. Viewing times are shown on
the front of the catalogue. All items are offered for sale as viewed and are sold as seen.
The auctioneer does not take responsibility for authenticity, origin or estimated price. All items are
sold without any warranty or claim as to its suitability or fitness for its apparent purpose so as a
prospective Buyer, you should use your judgement. All electrical items are sold on the express
condition that the winner ensures they are examined by a competent electrician before connecting
them to any source of electricity. All sales are final and no refunds are given. 

BIDDING
Once registered (free of charge) your bidding number is on the paddle supplied, please keep it safe.
Our Privacy Policy is available to view on our website. To bid on an item, simply hold up your paddle
to catch the attention of the Auctioneer. He will indicate who is leading the bidding for the item.
The Auctioneer has complete discretion as to the increments/amounts by which bidding increases.

RESERVE PRICES 
Some items have a reserve price. Where necessary, the Auctioneer will protect the reserve on an
item and use his discretion up to 10%. If this price is not reached, the Auctioneer will record the item
as unsold and move on to the next item.

THE BUYER
The highest bidder as determined by the Auctioneer is the Buyer. He will ask for the Buyer’s bidding
number, to record who secured the bid. The Auctioneer has absolute discretion to settle any dispute
that may arise and to refuse bids or to advance the bidding as seen fit. His decision is final. These
terms and conditions also apply to after-sale bids, timed auction bids and private treaty sales.
In cases of dispute these Conditions of Sale are governed by UK jurisdiction under English Law.

THE BUYER’S PREMIUM
This is the commission paid to the auctioneer by the Buyer over and above the highest bid value
(often referred to as the Hammer Price) of each item. OUR BUYER’S PREMIUM IS 16% + VAT
(total 19.2%). So if you are the highest bidder on an item with a £10 bid, the total cost to you
is £11.92. Please take this into account when bidding.



Certain works by living artists or artists deceased within the last 70 years will incur an Artist’s Resale
Right royalty charge when sold with a hammer price of the sterling equivalent of €1000 or more.

ONLINE BIDDING
We offer online bidding services via www.easyliveauction.com and; www.the-saleroom.com for
bidders who cannot attend the sale. 
Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding portals will be subject to an additional
commission charge imposed on the hammer price in addition to our basic Buyers Premium.
Please see the individual sites for rates of commission. Payment must be made within 48 hours, by
debit card or bank transfer, storage of £5 per lot per day will be incurred thereafter.

PAYMENT
You are welcome to pay by cash, cheque, electronic bank transfer or debit card. Credit cards will
only be accepted up to the value of £500.00. A 3% surcharge will apply to Business debit/credit
cards and International debit/credit cards. We reserve the right to hold items paid for by cheque until
the cheque has cleared. Please note, once the Auctioneer has determined yours to be the winning
bid, a legal contract is created and you are responsible for and obliged to pay for the item.
If payment is not received within two weeks after the auction date Bushey Auctions reserve the right
to hand the bidder’s account over to Daniels Silverman Limited.  In the event your account is passed
for recovery please be advised you will be responsible for all additional costs which will include but
not limited to debt recovery costs, legal costs, interest and storage charges. This will affect your
bidder status at Bushey Auctions and any other auction houses as well as internet bidding sites and
should the matter proceed through the courts this may affect your credit status. Bushey Auctions
reserve the right to cancel the sale and re-sell the item(s) won and can also proceed against the
Buyer for breach of contract. So please only bid up to the amount you are prepared to pay and
make sure you allow for the 16%+ VAT Buyer’s Premium.  

TAKING YOUR ITEM HOME 
You may pay for your items whilst the auction is in progress provided that the items can be moved
without disruption. Please allow at least 20 minutes after bidding. Your stamped receipt will be
handed to a Porter who will collect your items. Please pay for and collect your items within an hour
of the close of the Auction. We can offer storage @ £5 per day per item (subject to availability) or if
you need transport we can arrange delivery.

IF YOU CAN’T MAKE THE AUCTION, WE CAN BID FOR YOU
If you would like to bid for an item, but can’t be here when it is auctioned, we are happy to bid on
your behalf. Simply complete the Absentee/Commission registration bidding form stating the
maximum you are prepared to bid (minimum bid £10). You can also bid over the telephone for lots
estimated over £50, or in advance by e-mail, please ask for details. We require debit or credit card
details for all absentee/commission/telephone bids as security for your bid and may require a
deposit of 50% of your maximum bid. We will then bid for you up to your maximum, attempting to
secure the item at the lowest required to beat all other bids. After the auction, we will contact you if
you if you are the winning bidder for the lot(s) and will arrange payment and collection with you.
Payment must be made within 48 hours, and unless by prior arrangement, storage of £5 per lot per
day will be incurred thereafter. We reserve the right to charge the card given in full payment
including all fees.

HELP US TO IMPROVE
We hope you enjoy the event.  There is always something that we can do better so please share
your thoughts with us, either by talking to us or by e-mailing us at enquiries@busheyauctions.com.
If you’ve had a positive experience, tell your friends, if not please tell us first.

SELLING AN ITEM WITH US IN THE FUTURE
If we can be of service simply e-mail enquiries@busheyauctions.com or you are welcome to contact
us on 020 8386 2552 or 07504 201202 RIGHT OF ADMISSION RESERVED E & O E



Lot No. Description Estimate

Furniture, Lighting, Mirrors & Carpets
1 Globe Wernicke three section glazed bookcase with single base drawer

section and top plinth £100-£150
2 A Victorian mahogany rectangular whatnot cum magazine rack with

pierced scroll sides on four bun feet £120-£180
3 A late Victorian rectangular walnut and mahogany games table

on quatrefoil base with claw feet £120-£180
4 A French Louis XVI style kingswood chest of drawers with detachable

marble top with gilded metal mounts on cabriole legs £400-£600
5 A Florentine dressing table of rectangular form with five drawers

and cabriole legs £60-£90
6 A pair of Florentine bedside tables, single drawer on four cabriole legs £60-£90
7 A Florentine shaped rectangular coffee table on four cabriole legs £40-£60
8 A Florentine pedestal of baluster form with circular top on raised

circular base £30-£50
9 Danish rosewood rectangular three section wall unit with cupboards

and drawers on plinth base, to include CITES certificate £200-£300 
10 Tapley 33 teak wall unit and shelves circa 1970 £80-£120
11 An Edwardian shaped rectangular inlaid mahogany glazed display cabinet

on four  cabriole legs £120-£180
12 An oriental rectangular hardwood cabinet, the hinged doors with circular

brass lock plate above two drawers on four scroll supports £100-£150
13 An oriental rectangular plain lacquered chest with hinged cover,

two carrying handles and a bronze lock plate £100-£150
14 A Chinese nest of three rectangular hardwood tables £60-£90
15 A Chinese rectangular black ebonised cabinet decorated with butterflies,

flowers and leaves £30-£50
16 A mahogany rectangular occasional table with single drawer

on quatrefoil base £100-£150
17 A mahogany rectangular occasional table with cupboard and single drawer

on four tapering cylindrical legs £50-£80
18 A mahogany rectangular side table on cabriole legs with single drawer

on four cabriole legs £30-£50
19 A circular mahogany side table with raised pierced gallery on three

scroll legs £50-£80
20 A Georgian mahogany tilt top circular occasional table on three

outswept legs £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate
21 A Victorian mahogany circular tilt top occasional table on three

outswept legs £60-£90
22 A mahogany wine table with moulded border, baluster stem and four

scroll legs £40-£60
23 An Edwardian mahogany circular side table on three outswept legs £40-£60
24 A mahogany circular drum top table with two drawers on three outswept

legs with brass castors £40-£60
25 A mahogany wall hanging corner cabinet with brass hinges and escutcheon £40-£60
26 A 19th century rectangular oak chest with carved sides and hinged cover £60-£90
27 An oriental rectangular hardwood cabinet with brass mounts and lock plate

to the single drawer and double drawers £60-£90
28 A gilt metal and green marble shaped oval coffee table on four scroll legs £80-£120
29 An Edwardian two seater settle with upholstered seat and arms, pierced

slat inlaid back on four scroll legs £70-£100
30 A Victorian blonde oak occasional chair with turned spindles, scrolling

arms on turned cylindrical legs £40-£60
31 An Edwardian inlaid oak corner chair with pierced slats and turned

cylindrical supports £30-£50
32 A Victorian oak corner chair with pierced slats, upholstered seat

and four turned cylindrical legs £30-£50
33 An Edwardian mahogany slatted back chair on tapering rectangular legs £40-£60
34 A 19th century mahogany hall chair with pierced architectural back

on four tapering rectangular legs £30-£50
35 A 1980s leather and chrome revolving armchair recliner £40-£60
36 An Edwardian oak metamorphic high chair on four turned

cylindrical supports £70-£100
37 An aesthetic style magazine rack with applied leaves and birds

on triform base £30-£50
38 A brass standard lamp of cylindrical form on raised circular base

with silk shade £30-£50
39 A pair of porcelain cracked glazed vases with ormolu mounts converted

to table lamps to include silk shades £80-£120
40 A Sevres vase form gilt metal table lamp with scrolling side handles

on raised square base with claw feet to include silk shade £40-£60
41 A Herend baluster form porcelain lamp base decorated with flowers

and leaves on turned wooden base £40-£60
42 A shaped rectangular gilded wooden wall mirror with shell and leaf motifs £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
43 A mahogany framed Arts and Crafts shaped rectangular bevelled edge

wall mirror £30-£50
44 A silvered Art Nouveau style table mirror shaped rectangular with stylised 

vegetation and a classical nymph to the base £30-£50
45 A Persian silk and wool carpet, brown green and blue with stylised natural

and geometric forms with central medallion within borders, 162 x 110.5cm £200-£300
46 A Persian wool carpet, red and blue ground central medallion within

organic and stylised geometric forms, 187 x 118cm £80-£120
47 A Persian wool carpet green ground with repeating motif design,

predominately red and green border with repeating pattern, 149 x 93cm £60-£90
48 A Persian carpet featuring a character drinking wine within a brown border

with stylised geometric forms, 120 x 77.5cm £60-£90
49 A Persian carpet depicting stylised wild animals within a border

of stylised birds, 131.5 x 76.5cm £80-£120

Fine Art
50 Alfred Pellan 1906-1988 framed and glazed polychromatic

abstract serigraph, 72 x 43cm £80-£120
51 Margaret Chapman polychromatic lithographic print of a Chester street

scene, signed bottom right and blind stamped bottom left, 35 x 43cm £30-£50
52 Alexander Hodgkinson framed and glazed lithographic print of figures

in a bedroom, 16 x 11cm £30-£50
53 Three old master drawings, two in frames £60-£90
54 Elizabeth Bury framed and glazed pencil drawing of Hermia from

A Midsummer Nights Dream, signed and dated bottom right,
40 x 29.5cm £100-£150

55 Alfred Elmore R.A. 1815-1881 framed and glazed charcoal study
of a male torso, 47.5 x 31cm £150-£200

56 C. Cruikshank framed and glazed pencil drawing of a gentleman,
11 x 16.5cm £50-£80

57 Thomas framed and glazed charcoal image of two footballers circa 1970,
signed bottom right, 73 x 51.5cm £40-£60

58 Henry Moore 1831-1895 framed and glazed watercolour of sailing boats,
signed bottom right, 43 x 64cm £150-£200

59 Joan Marlow framed watercolour of a Pembrokeshire beach, signed
bottom right, 45.5 x 69cm £50-£80

60 A framed and glazed watercolour of an English country landscape,
26 x 36cm £30-£50

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
61 William Ayrton framed and glazed watercolour of a sunset over

a meadow, signed bottom right, 49.5 x 72cm £80-£120
62 Eyres Simmons 1872-1955 framed and glazed watercolour of a country

landscape, signed bottom left, 35.5 x 43cm £50-£80
63 Susie Brown framed and glazed watercolour still life of delphiniums,

signed bottom right, 72 x 31cm £40-£60
64 Mary Jackson framed and glazed watercolour study of musicians

at rehearsal, signed and dated bottom right, 25 x 35cm £80-£120
65 A pair of framed and glazed watercolours of continental studies

of town folk, 18 x 23cm £50-£80
66 Two framed and glazed watercolours of Prague street scenes,

indistinctly signed bottom right, 23.5 x 16cm and 26.5 x 18.5cm £70-£100
67 John Strickland Goodall 1908-1996 framed and glazed watercolour

of a lady by a river titled Waiting, signed bottom right, label to verso,
18 x 20.5cm £100-£150

68 Albert George Stevens framed and glazed watercolour of children
and animals in a barn, signed bottom right, 35 x 49cm £500-£800

69 Henry George Gandy 1879-1950 framed watercolour of Sigiri Rock Fortress 
Ceylon, signed bottom right, 38 x 25cm £150-£200

70 Jane Carpinini framed and glazed watercolour of a Welsh street scene,
signed bottom right, 62 x 88.5cm, ARR applies £200-£300

71 A 19th century framed and glazed watercolour of a young girl with a cat
within an enamel and ormolu decorative frame, signed bottom right
Perroneau, 32 x 25cm £400-£600

72 Emil Englerth framed oil on canvas full length portrait of a lady
in a black dress, signed bottom left, 17.5 x 76.5cm, ARR applies £300-£400

73 Emil Englerth framed oil on canvas of a young boy holding a hoop
signed bottom right, 60.5 x 46cm, ARR applies £200-£300

74 Luis Vidal Molne framed oil on canvas of a female Femme au Coq,
signed bottom right. 61 x 50cm, ARR applies £100-£150

75 Aris Raissis framed oil on panel of ballerinas at the barre, signed bottom
right, 59.5 x 79cm £100-£150

76 George Walford framed oil on canvas titled Emily, signed bottom right,
120.5 x 60cm £100-£150

77 A framed oil on canvas of young ladies by a lake side, 49 x 69.5cm £60-£90
78 Makafob framed oil on panel titled Best Friends, to include COA,

34.5 x 44.5cm £70-£100

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
79 Edward Charles Barnes 1856-1882 framed oil on canvas of a Gypsy

fortune teller, monogrammed bottom right, 50.5 x 61cm £300-£500
80 Edward King framed oil on canvas of figures in a school house,

signed bottom right, 57 x 79.5cm £400-£600
81 A framed oil on canvas of two women in the garden of a house,

41 x 51.5cm £30-£50
82 Andrew King framed oil on panel titled Shadows Across The Square

San Gimignano, signed bottom right, gallery label to verso, 38 x 50cm £120-£180
83 F. Tammaro framed oil on panel of a Naples street scene, signed bottom

left, to include COA, 39 x 29.5cm £70-£100
84 J van Dongen 1883-1970 framed oil on canvas of a Venetian scene,

signed bottom right, 50.5 x 71cm, ARR applies £100-£150
85 K. Wardel framed oil on canvas of a house by a lake, signed bottom left,

to include COA, 61 x 91cm £80-£120
86 Joseph W. T. Vinall 1873-1953 framed oil on canvas of The Thames,

signed bottom left, 76.5 x 63.5cm £120-£180
87 Albert Goldman 1922-2011 framed oil on canvas titled The Western Wall,

signed to bottom, 50 x 60cm, ARR applies £200-£300
88 George Gilbert framed and glazed acrylic titled Largo Law, signed bottom

right, 17.5 x 36cm £80-£120
89 A framed oil on canvas Edwardian beach scene after Boudin, 14 x 18cm £100-£150
90 A framed oil on canvas of a 1920s beach scene, 14 x 18cm £100-£150
91 Lucey framed polychromatic enamel on copper of a Victorian street scene,

signed bottom right, 24 x 29cm £50-£80
92 Marian Kratochwil 1906-1997 framed and glazed oil on panel of Napoleon

on horseback, monogrammed bottom left, details to verso, 40 x 50.5cm £200-£300
93 Danvia Stralkowsky framed oil on panel still life of flowers and a vessel.

13.5 x 9cm £30-£50
94 Two framed oils on panel still life of fruits and flowers,

14 x 9cm and 9 x 13.5cm £40-£60
95 A framed oil on panel still life of flowers in a vase, 54 x 44cm £40-£60
96 Vernon de Beavoir Ward 1905-1985 framed oil on canvas still life

of flowers, signed bottom left, 43 x 56cm, ARR applies £100-£150
97 Framed oil on canvas still life of flowers, indistinctly signed bottom right,

62 x 51cm £70-£100
98 Lee Reynold framed oil on canvas still life, signed bottom left,

119 x 149.5cm £70-£100

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
99 David Briggs framed and glazed oil on paper abstract titled

Golden Landscape I, label to verso, 61.5 x 81.5cm £100-£150
100 David Briggs framed and glazed oil on paper abstract titled

Golden Landscape II, label to verso, 61.5 x 81.5cm £100-£150

Porcelain
101 Minton dinner service, white with gilt borders to include plates,

soup bowls and saucers  (61) £150-£200
102 Royal Albert Silver Maple dinner service to include plates, bowls, teapot,

coffee pot, cups and saucers  (127) £70-£100
103 Royal Worcester Gold Chantilly and Saguenay part dinner and tea service

to include plates, bowls, cups and saucers  (70) £150-£200
104 Hutschenreuther part dinner service to include cover tureens, sauce boat

on stand, plates cups and saucers £60-£90
105 Ridgeway Caprice bone china coffee set for six place settings to include

coffee pot, milk jug, sugar bowl, cups and saucers £40-£60
106 Royal Worcester cased coffee set to include cups and saucers £30-£50
107 A pair of Minton hand painted cabinet plates, A/F £30-£50
108 Copeland and Garrett fruit bowl and two matching plates £40-£60
109 Three Vienna hand painted cabinet plates with aristocratic ladies

in full costume to the centre, marks to the bases £50-£80
110 An Imari style octagonal campagna form wine cooler £60-£90
111 Royal Doulton hand painted water jug and matching thistle shaped vase £30-£50
112 Atelier le Tallac porcelain to include two vases and two dishes £40-£60
113 A quantity of porcelain cabinet cups, saucers and dishes  (21) £60-£90
114 A pair of continental porcelain two light candelabra in the rococo style

on raised pierced bases A/F £80-£120
115 A continental porcelain fruit stand supported by putti on florally

encrusted base £50-£80
116 A quantity of porcelain to include a Limoges Tang Ying plate,

a Herend sauce boat and three Herend dishes (5) £40-£60
117 A quantity of Moorcroft porcelain to include cake plates, plates, dishes

and wall plaques  (13) £150-£200
118 A quantity of Carltonware dishes and plates and a Clarice Cliff posy

holder  (8) £100-£150
119 A Bratby plant holder of cylindrical form with three side handles £60-£90
120 Rosenthal vase and cover with putti amidst flowers to the sides,

marks to the base £100-£150
Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
121 Rosenthal vase by P. Nairac in original packaging £70-£100
122 Clarice Cliff Bizarre hexagonal fruit bowl, A/F £30-£50
123 Two Leach family Cornish ceramic bowls with glazed interiors,

marks to the bases £80-£120
124 A west country contemporary ceramic egg shaped vase

with speckled glaze £80-£120
125 A quantity of crested china to include Goss, Shelley and Arcadian

all of Watford interest (45) £40-£60
126 A quantity of crested china to include Goss and Arcadian

various crests  (40) £40-£60
127 A quantity of Sevenoaks crested china to include a place holder

surmounted by a black cat  (40) £60-£90
128 A 19th century Meissen monkey band figurines after the 18th century

models by Peter Reinicke and Johann Joachim Kändler, comprising:
a conductor, two drummers, a drum player, a triangle player, a bassoonist,
a clarinettist, a flautist, a trumpeter, a horn player, a hurdy-gurdy player,
a bagpiper, a guitarist, a cellist and four singers, marks to the bases (18) £6000-£9000

129 Six Herend figurines to include rabbits, a dolphin, frogs and a cat £100-£150
130 Five Dino Bencini ceramic figurines of Jewish interest £100-£150
131 Three Lladro and Nao figurines of various figural studies £100-£150
132 Two Lladro figurines of a boy and girl marks to the base £70-£100
133 Three Beskwick Beatrix Potter figurines to include Jemina Puddleduck,

Miss Moppet and Mr Benjamin Bunny £30-£50

Glass
134 A pair of Victorian cut glass lustres on raised circular bases £80-£120
135 A pair of Victorian crystal lustres with pendant drops on raised

circular bases £120-£180
136 A pair of milk glass lustres with pendant drops on raised circular bases £60-£90
137 A whisky decanter and a set of three Victorian wine decanters

with faceted drop stoppers £60-£90
138 A ships decanter, two hobnail cut lead crystal decanters and Georgian

style decanter with silver collar £40-£60
139 A pair of continental blue overlaid glass ships decanters with drop stoppers,

one A/F (chip on rim) £70-£100
140 Four blue overlaid glass vases of various form and size £80-£120
141 A pair of Swedish blue glass vases by G. Lindkvist £30-£50



Lot No. Description Estimate
142 A Venetian green glass jug decorated with flowers and leaves,

and two decanters with drop stoppers £120-£180
143 Three Bohemian glass vases of various form and size £120-£180
144 Four continental coloured glass vases of various shape and form

to include Venetian glass £120-£180
145 Four continental coloured glass vases of various form and size £100-£150
146 A Murano fan shaped ruby glass vase £50-£80
147 A French glass vase with gilt overlay and a glass milk jug £80-£120
148 A pair of glass vases in the form of lilies £40-£60
149 A Bohemian overlaid glass with ruby roundels on raised circular foot

and five Venetian cranberry wine glasses £60-£90
150 Three Venetian polychromatic glass dishes £70-£100
151 Whitefriars a late 20th century cinnamon ovoid glass vase £30-£50
152 Whitefriars tangerine shaped oval glass bowl £30-£50
153 A Victorian single stem glass epergne on circular base

with reticulated sides £40-£60
154 A single stem glass centre piece mounted in a silver plated scrollwork

frame on three ball feet £40-£60
155 A silver plated epergne, the framework supporting four detachable

cut glass vases £50-£80
156 A pair of brass and glass stem vases and a silver plated and glass

centre piece £70-£100
157 A silver and green glass vase and a silver plated and glass vase £60-£90
158 A gilt metal and glass fruit stand, supported by two putti on raised

shaped oval base A/F £70-£80
159 Two Murano glass figurines of horses heads, one A/F £50-£80
160 A Sabino France frosted glass figurine of a fish, impress mark to base £70-£100

Oriental Porcelain & Collectables
161 A Chinese blue and white vase and cover, with stylised images

and flowers to the sides £100-£150
162 A Chinese blue ground baluster vase, marks to the base £50-£80
163 A Chinese flambé baluster vase on rim foot £80-£120
164 A pair of Chinese Famile Verte baluster vases with figures and characters

to the sides £120-£180
165 A Chinese yellow ground bowl decorated with flowers and leaves £120-£180
166 A Chinese celadon bowl, marks to the base £60-£90
167 A pair of Chinese yellow ground tea bowls, marks to the bases £120-£180



Lot No. Description Estimate
168 A Chinese blue and white bowl with images of figures in a landscape,

marks to the base £60-£90
169 A Chinese hand painted dish decorated with birds and trees,

marks to the base £70-£100
170 A Middle Eastern blue ground porcelain oil lamp of elongated oval

form circa 1820 £30-£50
171 A 12th century Kashan bowl of flared circular form on rimmed foot £100-£150
172 A Chinese reverse glass snuff bottle decorated with figures riding

a dragon £60-£90
173 A quantity of 19th century carved ivories and composition to include

figurines, snuff bottles and a card case (9) £200-£300
174 A quantity of oriental carved bone and composition netsuke on

original hardwood stands (11) £300-£500
175 A quantity of carved composition and 19th century ivory brooches

and novelty items (20) £40-£60
176 A pair of painted Tibetan carved wooden figurines £60-£90
177 A pair of Middle Eastern painted leather fire guards on turned

metal stands £300-£500
178 An oriental brass and cloisonné cylindrical box and cover £30-£50
179 An oriental cloisonné incense burner of compressed cylindrical form

with scroll handles and dog of foe finial to domed pull off cover £50-£80
180 A cast brass Middle Eastern oil lamp in the form of a four legged animal

supporting a vase form bowl engraved with characters and geometric
form on raised square base with four pad feet £30-£50

181 A pair of Chinese silvered Dogs of Foe on circular bases,
marks to the bases £50-£80

182 A pair of oriental bronze incense burners in the form of temple lions £50-£80
183 A carved jadeite figurine of Guanjing on raised hardwood base £40-£60
184 A Chinese necklace of horn beads £70-£100

Collectables
185 A pair of wooden alter candlesticks, tapering cylindrical

on octagonal bases £70-£100
186 A Victorian ceramic chimney converted to a plant stand £50-£80
187 A walnut rectangular stationery box, hinged covers, brass escutcheon

on rectangular base £40-£60
188 A 19th century French rectangular Boule work desk tidy inkstand

on four scroll supports A/F £60-£90



Lot No. Description Estimate
189 E.R. Watts cased surveyors theodolite and tripod stand circa 1900 £60-£90
190 A quantity of collectables to include two miniature photograph frames,

a Metropolitan Policemans whistle, rubber stamp holder, a document seal,
a paperweight, an autograph book and a Dunhill engine turned cigarette
lighter £100-£150

191 A brass and glass ships porthole of customary form converted
to a wall mirror £40-£60

192 A Stanley brass parallel rolling navigation ships rule £40-£60
193 A pair of WWI Dollond Binoculars and a WWII military compass

in original canvas case £50-£80
194 A pair of British WWI military binoculars in fitted leather case £50-£80
195 WWII Air Ministry Astro Compass MKII ref 6A/11740 in original fitted

wooden case £70-£100
196 A WWII wooden model of a Lancaster bomber on rectangular plinth A/F £40-£60
197 WWII P.O.W dog tag for Stalag VIII R12342 £40-£60
198 A Minox spy camera and a Cannon IXUS L1 camera £40-£60
199 An antique Philips terrestial globe on gilded metal triform stand £80-£120
200 Two pairs of antique wooden shoe lasts £30-£50
201 A pair of oriental Damascene opium pipes, a pair of military wooden

drumsticks, an oval horn bowl with fourteen stone eggs to include lapis
lazuli and rock crystal, a silver plated candle holder by Georg Jensen
and a amethyst paper weight £70-£100

202 Six ebonised framed cameos and terracotta intaglios from the Grand Tour £200-£300
203 Four paperweights in the form of animals on faux leather mounted books £40-£60
204 A quantity of brass and copper to include a Davy lamp, a watering can,

a funnel and oil cans  (8) £80-£120
205 A William Arthur Smith Benson copper and brass teapot in the Christopher

Dresser style, stamped to the cover and a Victorian novelty candlestick £60-£90
206 A pair of gilded metal photograph frames and a Persian papier mache

pencil case £40-£60
207 A gilt metal and fabric decorative photograph frame and a gilt metal

and enamel hair clip £60-£90
208 Three rectangular wooden photograph frames £30-£50
209 Six papier mache covered boxes of various shape, colours and form £50-£80
210 Eight enamel boxes to include Halcyon Days, a Limoges dish and a white

metal ladies compact £30-£50
211 A quantity of gemstone samples in accompanying boxes £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
212 Four framed and glazed collections of butterflies to include

South American and English £60-£90
213 A cast bronze figurine of a tethered pig on naturalist base and black

marble plinth £50-£80
214 A bronze figurine of a milk maid on raised marble plinth £100-£150
215 A 20th century cast bronzed birds on rectangular ebonised wooden base £60-£90
216 An Edwardian mahogany wall barometer and thermometer with swan neck

pediment and brass finial £50-£80
217 Pietro Italia accordion of customary form in fitted case £40-£60
218 A 20th century rectangular Greek silvered icon of customary form £40-£60
219 A brass cast cupid mount and an inkwell with hinged cover, A/F £30-£50
220 An oval tortoiseshell box with applied white metal plaque £30-£50
221 A quantity of 19th century tortoiseshell items to include card cases

and a snuff box, (5) £80-£120
222 A black silk top hat, a grey felt top hat and a hat box from Lock

and Company of St James £40-£60
223 Three gold plated cigarette lighters two in original case and a silvered

cigarette lighter (4) £30-£50
224 S.T. Dupont gold plated cigarette lighter £40-£60
225 A Ronson table lighter, a Ronson cigarette lighter and a Colibri

table lighter £30-£50
226 Parker 9ct gold fountain pen with engine turned cover and barrel

and Bakers Pointer 9ct gold propelling pencil £120-£180
227 A silver fountain pen with 14ct gold nib, a silver propelling pencil

and a gold plated propelling pencil £40-£60
228 A quantity of cased fountain pens, pencils and ballpoint pens

to include Parker and Cross  (5) £30-£50
229 A 9ct gold engine turned Parker ballpoint pen and a 9ct gold

propelling pencil £100-£150
230 A Cartier rectangular leather document holder and a Cartier enamel

and gilt metal photograph frame, A/F £80-£120
231 A Fendi address book, Verdi Verdi document holder, a green lizard wallet,

a Rodo gilt metal handbag, an Asprey leather writing case and a Dunhill
leather jewellery wrap holder £80-£120

232 A ladies crocodile skin rectangular handbag £80-£120
233 Two French ladies woven tapestry style evening bags £60-£90
234 Seven vintage ladies handbags of various form and style £70-£100



Lot No. Description Estimate
235 A Victorian framed and glazed hand painted fan depicting scenes

from mythology and with pierced mother of pearl struts £80-£120
236 A French 19th century fan with courtly scenes £40-£60
237 A hand painted miniature of a lady in 18th century costume within

an oval gilt metal frame, signed Hugan £50-£80
238 Two hand painted gilt framed miniatures of ladies in 18th century costume £60-£90
239 Four silver medallions two with enamel work £30-£50
240 A quantity of vintage monochromatic photographs and postcards

relating to the Holy Land £40-£60
241 A quantity of stamps to include four albums and first day covers £40-£60
242 A quantity of first day covers and packs, approx 320 £50-£80
243 A quantity of limited edition silver coins to include COAs £80-£120
244 A quantity of pre 1947 GB silver coins to include a crown, half crown

and sixpences, approx total weight 210g £30-£50
245 A quantity of commemorative coins in folders to include Winston Churchill,

St George and the Dragon and The Battle of the Atlantic  (3) £30-£50
246 A quantity of GB and foreign coins and bank notes £40-£60
247 A quantity of GB coins and bank notes to include George III

1816 half crown £40-£60
248 A quantity of American coins in fitted case to include some silver coins

and COAs £50-£80
249 A cased set of twelve silver American eagle coins £80-£120
250 A cased set of limited edition proof silver medals issued by The Britannia 

Commemorative Society Limited £120 £180
251 A cased set of silver Coronation and Jubilee 1837-1953 medals to include

COA and quantity of other coins and medallions some with COAs £80-£120

Clocks & Watches
252 An oak striking long case clock with brass dial, silvered chapter ring,

Roman numerals, glazed hinged door to include three weights
and pendulum £150-£200

253 A Chinoiserie three train movement Moira style clock, to include key
and documents £150-£200

254 A mahogany regulator, Roman numerals to white enamel chapter ring,
to include key and pendulum £70-£100

255 A French black marble mantle clock of architectural form to include key
and pendulum £60-£90



Lot No. Description Estimate
256 A Boule work mantle clock of customary form, with white enamel

and Roman numerals, £100-£150
257 A 19th century French gilded metal and marble clock set flanked by two

five light matching candelabra, the enamel clock dial with Arabic numerals,
to include key and pendulum  A/F £50-£80

258 A Mathew Norman brass repeating carriage clock with Arabic numerals,
phases of the moon and three subsidiary dials £150-£200

259 A French ormolu wall clock, circular with white enamel dial
and Arabic numerals £50-£80

260 A Nepro faux tortoiseshell travel clock and a Tiffany bedside clock
with Arabic numerals £30-£50

261 Wedgwood porcelain travel clock, circular the hinged cover revealing 
the watch with blue and white dial and Roman numerals £30-£50

262 A gold plated open faced pocket watch, white dial Roman numerals
and subsidiary seconds dial £40-£60

263 Waltham 9ct white gold pocket watch, approx total weight 52.6g £600-£900
264 Beuche Girod 9ct yellow gold gentlemans bracelet wristwatch,

approx total weight 68.3g £400-£600
265 18ct yellow gold chronograph on leather replacement strap £300-£500
266 Tag Heuer quartz chronograph Formula 1 stainless steel wristwatch

to include original packaging and documentation £800-£1200
267 Jaeger-LeCoultre gentlemans wristwatch on leather replacement strap £100-£150
268 Two 9ct gold Smiths Astral gentlemens wristwatches on gold plated

expanding bracelets £150-£200
269 Rotary 9ct gold ladies wristwatch on an articulated 9ct gold bracelet,

approx total weight 15.4g £80-£120
270 Two 9ct gold ladies wristwatches on 9ct gold articulated bracelets,

approx total weight 27.7g £200-£300
271 Omega stainless steel ladies wristwatch £50-£80
272 Vivienne Westwood swatch watch with original document and packaging £80-£120
273 Bulgari B Zero 1 ladies stainless steel wristwatch £100-£150
274 A ladies wristwatch retailed by Harrods, a gentlemans wristwatch

by Monaco and pair of vintage Ray-Ban sun glasses £30-£50

Lot 259



Lot No. Description Estimate

Jewellery
275 A pair of Gucci cufflinks, a set of four mother-of-pearl dress pins,

a pair of rolled gold and garnet earrings and a cornelian seal £30-£50
276 A quantity of costume jewellery to include vintage necklaces,

brooches and earrings £100-£150
277 A quantity of costume jewellery to include bracelets, necklaces, earrings,

bangles and brooches £50-£80
278 A quantity of costume jewellery to include bangles, bracelets

and necklaces £30-£50
279 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, brooches, rings

and bracelets £100-£150
280 A quantity of costume jewellery to include brooches and necklaces £100-£150
281 A quantity of costume jewellery to include brooches, necklaces, rings

and bracelets £80-£120
282 A quantity of amber and a coral necklaces with hallmarked gold clasps £60-£90
283 Three amber bead necklaces of varying colour £150-£200
284 Two varying coloured amber bead necklaces £100-£150
285 A cameo brooch and a pendant brooch watch £50-£80
286 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include brooches,

necklaces, bracelets, earrings and a watch £80-£120
287 A suite of stainless steel and gilded metal jewellery £70-£100
288 Two 9ct gold brooches and three silver brooches to include

a Georg Jensen brooch £70-£100
289 9ct yellow gold fancy link necklace, approx total weight 3.0g £30-50
290 A pair of 9ct white gold and onyx cufflinks, approx total weight 5.2g £70-£100
291 A pair of 10ct yellow gold engine turned cufflinks, approx total

weight 5.9g £50-£80
292 A cultured pearl single strand necklace with articulated gold clasp £120-£180
293 A single strand of pearls with 9ct gold clasp, one pearl missing on clasp £50-£80
294 A pendant watch set with diamonds, white enamel dial with Arabic

numerals, tested 14ct gold £400-£600
295 A white and yellow gold diamond and sapphire brooch, gold tested 18ct,

approx total weight 11.2g £1800-£2800
296 18ct white gold and diamond engagement ring, the centre diamond approx 2ct 

emerald cut with baguettes to both sides, approx total weight 4.3g £5000-£8000
297 A white gold and diamond cluster ring, gold tested 18ct, approx total

weight 8.1g £700-£1000



Lot No. Description Estimate
298 18ct white gold and diamond pave set ring, approx total weight 8.0g £600-£900
299 18ct yellow and white gold diamond cluster ring,

approx total weight 4.0g £600-£900
300 18ct yellow gold solitaire diamond ring, approx total weight 3.2g £500-£800
301 9ct yellow gold and diamond solitaire ring, approx total weight 1.7g £80-£120
302 18ct yellow gold, opal and diamond ring, approx total weight 7.6g £400-£600
303 Yellow and white gold, diamond ring, gold tested 18ct, approx total

weight 3.4g £100-£150
304 18ct white gold sapphire and diamond ring and a pair of matching earrings,

approx total weight 4.7g £200-£300
305 9ct yellow gold emerald and diamond ring and matching earrings,

approx total weight 3.5g £60-£90
306 9ct gold three stone sapphire and diamond ring, approx total weight 3.0g £40-£60
307 A sapphire and diamond nine stone ring set in white gold tested 14ct,

approx total weight 2.6g £180-£280
308 A sapphire and diamond eternity ring, tested 14ct gold,approx total

weight 3.5g £100-£150
309 A pair of diamond and ruby earrings, gold tested 9ct, approx total

weight 12.2g £200-£300
310 18ct gold diamond and ruby necklace, approx total weight 9.4g £300-£500
311 18ct yellow gold and diamond bangle, approx total weight 24.8g £500-£800
312 9ct yellow gold seven stone diamond ring, approx total weight 2.2g £40-£60
313 Tiffany and Company platinum wedding band, 5.5mm width, ring size R,

approx total weight 12.5g £600-£900
314 9ct yellow gold and citrine dress ring, approx total weight 6.0g £50-£80
315 18ct yellow gold and amethyst ring, approx total weight 8.3g £120-£180
316 14ct yellow and white gold sapphire and diamond dress ring,

approx total weight 3.5g £80-£120
317 18ct gold sapphire and diamond dress ring, approx total weight 3.7g £200-£300
318 14ct yellow gold ruby and diamond cocktail ring,

approx total weight 4.5g £120-£180
319 18ct white gold half eternity ring set with sapphires,

approx total weight 3.8g £80-£120
320 14ct yellow gold sapphire and diamond cocktail ring,

approx total weight 3.4g £120-£180
321 14ct yellow gold pendant set with a Tahitian pearl and diamonds £150-£200
322 Three gold and diamond rings, tested 9ct, approx total weight 8.5g £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate
323 A 9ct gold solitaire diamond ring and a 9ct gold and tigers eye signet ring,

approx total weight 4.5g £50-£80
324 A 9ct gold wedding band and a 9ct gold signet ring, approx total

weight 8.4g £100-£150
325 Gold wedding band tested 20ct, approx 4.4g £120-£180
326 Two 22ct yellow gold wedding bands, approx total weight 9.3g £200-£300
327 9ct yellow gold chain with 9ct gold sapphire and diamond pendant,

approx total weight 3.6g £40-£60
328 9ct yellow gold and diamond necklace, approx total weight 7.1g £80-£120
329 18ct gold necklace set with blue stones and a diamond set miniature

padlock and key £70-£100
330 Two 9ct gold rings and a 9ct gold chain, approx total weight 13.8g £120-£180
331 18ct white gold and diamond Star of David, approx total weight 9.5g £300-£400
332 18ct yellow and white gold fancy link necklace, approx total

weight 28.0g £400-£600
333 9ct yellow gold rope twist necklace, approx total weight 6.2g £70-£100
334 9ct yellow gold chain, approx total weight 4.3g £50-£80
335 9ct yellow gold and diamond bracelet, approx total weight 10.7g £150-£200
336 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery to include two bangles, three brooches

and a ring, approx total weight 27.1g £200-£300
337 A quantity of gold jewellery to include two pairs of earrings,

two brooches and a tie pin, approx total weight 11.2g £120-£180
338 9ct yellow gold fancy link bracelet, approx total weight 5.5g £60-£90
339 9ct yellow gold gate link bracelet, approx total weight 16.5g £200-£300
340 14ct yellow gold fancy link bracelet, approx total weight 4.5g £60-£90
341 9ct yellow gold charm bracelet with twelve charms and a gold plated

padlock, approx total weight 48.8g £400-£600
342 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery, approx total weight 42.0g £400-£600
343 9ct gold Albert chain with a 1896 South African Pond gold coin,

approx total weight 28.0g £300-£500
344 1967 sovereign in pendant setting on a 9ct gold chain,

approx total weight 18.0g £250-£350
345 1912 sovereign set in a 9ct gold pendant on a 9ct gold chain,

approx total weight 15.0g £250-£350
346 1892 half sovereign and a 1912 half sovereign £280-£380
347 Two continental gold coins, approx total weight 7.2g £140-£200



Lot No. Description Estimate

Silver & Silver Plate
348 A pair of silver two light candelabra on raised octagonal bases,

Birmingham 1936 £180-£280
349 A pair of silver table candlesticks, baluster form on raised circular bases,

London 1976 £100-£150
350 Mappin and Webb silver four piece teaset, cylindrical, scroll handles,

domed hinged covers to teapot and hot water jug, Birmingham 1924 £300-£500
351 An Indian three piece white metal teaset, with elephant head handle

and spouts, the sides chased with deities, an Indian white metal cane
handle chased with deities and a pair of English silver sugar tongs £500-£800

352 A continental white metal teaset of organic form to include a teapot,
a milk jug, a sugar bowl and a stylised leaf tray £150-£200

353 A silver mounted glass claret jug with cylindrical wooden handle
and flat hinged cover, Sheffield 1903 by Walker and Hall £150-£200

354 A Victorian glass lemonade jug with silver collar, handle and hinged
cover, Birmingham 1889 and an Aspreys decanter with silver collar,
London 1962 £200-£300

355 A cased set of Victorian silver salts, octagonal part fluted with ribbons
and swags with detachable blue glass liners and matching spoons,
Sheffield 1887 £60-£90

356 A Goldsmiths and Silversmiths late Victorian silver miniature saw
with ivory handle, London 1895 £200-£300

357 A Danish hand hammered silver coffee pot of baluster form, the domed
pull off cover with bud finial, import marked 1927 £120-£180

358 A silver sugar sifter, cylindrical on pierced circular base, the pierced
bayonet fitted cover with spool finial, London 1935 £150-£200

359 Goldsmiths and Silversmiths silver sugar sifter, vase form with bar
pierced sides, engraved with swags and flowers on raised circular base
with beaded border, the pierced and domed cover with bayonet fitting,
London 1928 £100-£150

Lot 393



Lot No. Description Estimate
360 A Victorian silver tea caddy of casket form, chased with flowers

and leaves with domed hinged cover, Birmingham 1892 £80-£120
361 An American late 19th century silver mug, barrel form, scroll handle

and gilt wash interior £100-£150
362 A silver bonbon dish, oval with scroll sides on four leaf supports,

Birmingham 1913 £50-£80
363 A Russian silver sugar bowl of circular form with swing handle, the sides

engraved with flowers and leaves, hallmarked for Moscow 1892 £60-£90
364 A Victorian silver christening mug of baluster form with panels

engraved with flowers and scrolls, leaf mounted scroll handle on raised
circular base, Birmingham 1863 by John Tongue £60-£90

365 A George III silver meat skewer of customary form, London 1808
by Peter & William Bateman £60-£90

366 A pair of silver wine coasters of circular form with vine chased sides,
Sheffield 1973 by Roberts and Belk £60-£90

367 A quantity of silver to include two cased Britannia standard 
Bank of England dishes, a photograph frame and a match box holder £100-£150

368 A five piece silver and tortoiseshell dressing table set, comprising
a hand mirror, a pair of clothes brushes and a pair of hair brushes £60-£90

369 A continental white metal bonbon dish of lobed oval form with scroll
handles supported by two mythological birds on raised oval base,
stamped 925 £100-£150

370 A silver bonbon dish, scroll pierced sides, on raised circular base,
Birmingham 1965 £30-£50

371 A Liberty & Co silver hand hammered serving slice, with stylised leaf
and scroll handle, set with a turquoise to the terminal, Birmingham 1926 £200-£300

372 A pair of cased silver spoons with Georgian hallmarks
and Victorian decoration £80-£120

373 Two cased sets of Kings pattern fish eaters with hallmarked silver handles £80-£120
374 Five cased sets of silver flatware and servers £100-£150
375 A cased set of silver fish knives and forks £30-£50
376 Two cased sets of silver and enamel coffee spoons and two cased sets

of silver and enamel forks £100-£150
377 A cased set of silver gilt and enamel teaspoons retailed by Harrods £50-£80
378 Seven silver Kiddush cups of varying size and form £50-£80
379 Silver mesh ladies bag with suspensory chain £40-£60
380 A pair of silver grape scissors, chased with foxes and vines,Sheffield 1962 £50-£80
381 Three silver Kiddush cups of varying size £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
382 Four silver and glass salt cellars in the form of swans

with accompanying spoons £40-£60
383 Art Deco style five piece condiment set, Birmingham 1936 £100-£150
384 A quantity of silver and white metal to include a mesh bag, a pin cushion

in the form of a shoe, a shoe horn and button hook with silver handle,
a pair of lorgnettes and a charm lantern £60-£90

385 A Georgian silver vinaigrette, a silver snuff box with flush hinged cover
and a silver cigar cutter £50-£80

386 A quantity of silver to include a pair of knife rests, condiments, a vase
and a bonbon dish £100-£150

387 A silver caddy spoon and two silver tea strainers with stands £80-£120
388 Four Danish white metal gilt spoons dated 1978 x 2, 1979 and 1980 £40-£60
389 A quantity of silver and white metal to include a cigarette case,

a bosuns whistle and flatware £50-£80
390 A quantity of hallmarked silver flatware £80-£120
391 A quantity of silver and white metal to include bonbon dishes, salts

and candlesticks (10) £120-£180
392 A cased silver egg cup and spoon christening set £30-£50
393 A cased pair of silver napkin rings in the form of horses shoes,

Sheffield 1942 £80-£120
394 A quantity of silver and white metal to include flatware and napkin rings £80-£120
395 A Victorian silver quaich with scroll pierced side handles, London 1899

and a silver plated cocktail shaker retailed by Harrods £50-£80
396 A silver cigarette case and two silver plated bonbon dishes £30-£50
397 A pair of Garrard silver plated two light candelabra, tapering cylindrical

on raised circular bases with flambé finials £60-£90
398 A four drawer canteen of silver plated flatware by Elkington £70-£100
399 A quantity of silver plate to include a Mappin and Webb cocktail shaker,

a pierced fruit basket, and a cake knife £40-£60
400 A quantity of silver plate to include a teaset, flatware and condiments £40-£60
401 A quantity of silver plate to include entrée dish and cover, teapots,

cake stands and cased flatware £50-£80
402 A quantity of silver plate to include trays, candlesticks, entrée dish

and cover and flatware £100-£150
403 An Aspreys silver plated wine bottle holder with hinged handle and collar £60-£90

There will be a 5 minute
interval after lot 403



Lot No. Description Estimate

Champagne, Port & Fine Wine
404 Dom Perignon vintage 1999 champagne in sealed fitted packaging £80-£120
405 Four bottles of NV champagne and a bottle of sparkling wine £40-£60
406 Royal Oporto 1970 vintage reserve port, nine 75cl bottles £300-£500
407 Croft 1963 vintage port in fitted wooden crate to include two glasses £70-£100
408 Pommard Clos des Epenots Appelation Pommard 1st Cru 1992,

six 75cl bottles £300-£500
409 A quantity of French claret to include Louis Latour Marsannay 2000,

Domaine de Grangeneuve Cuvee Vielles Vignes 1998, cru du Beayolais
les Roches du Vivier Fleure 1999, Louis Lequin Santenay premier cru
la comme 1997, Chinon Moulin de Beau Puy 1996 and Charles Heidseck
brut champagne (6) £70-£100

410 Six 75cl bottles of French claret to include Bouchard Pere & Fils
Savignay-les Beaune 2003, Bouchard Pere & Fils Savignay-les Beaune
les Lavlieres 1995, Bouchard Pere & Fils Fluerie 2004, Paul Jaboulet
Aine Crozes Hermitage 1999 Domain de Thalabet (6) £80-£120

411 Borgogno Barolo 1947 two 75cl bottles £80-£120
412 Noval LB port, Mouton Cadet Blanc Sec 1980, St Nicholas Commandaria 

and a bottle of Russian vodka £50-£80
413 Chivas Regal Royal Salute 21 year old Scotch whisky in original felt bag £30-£50
414 A quantity of alcohol to include whisky, port, rum and Cointreau  (7) £70-£100

Lot 421



Lot No. Description Estimate

Toys & Diecast
415 A quantity of gilded metal and enamel plaques of model railway interest £60-£90
416 GWR jigsaw puzzle in original fitted packaging £30-£50
417 An early 20th century wooden childrens brick building set

in original wooden case £50-£80
418 Pelham Tyrolean Girl puppet in original packaging £30-£50
419 Lledo 1982-1997 15th Anniversary limited edition wall display

COA 0616 £30-£50
420 Corgi Classics The Showmans Range31012 Mickey Kiely Boxing Set,

mint condition and original packaging £40-£60
421 Corgi Classics The Showmans Range diecast to include 24801,

16502, 31702, 14101, 16501, 21701, all in mint condition
and original packaging (6) £120-£180

422 Corgi Classics The Showmans Range diecast to include 21701, 15901,
27602, 09901, 12601, 27801, 24401, 16101, 06601, all in mint condition
and original packaging (9) £120-£180

423 A quantity of Matchbox diecast all in original packaging as new
to include cars and vans (52) £60-£90

424 A quantity of Matchbox Models of Yesteryear diecast all in original
packaging as new to include cars and vans (61) £60-£90

425 A quantity of Matchbox Models of Yesteryear diecast all in original
packaging as new to include cars and vans (66) £70-£100

426 A quantity of diecast to include Corgi, Matchbox, Lledo all in mint
condition and original packaging (34) £30-£50

427 A quantity of diecast to include a boxed set and playworn cars
and trucks £40-£60

428 A quantity of diecast to include buses, trucks and cars
all in original packing £50-£80

429 A quantity of Corgi diecast include 100 years of Flight, Fighting Machines, 
Predator in The Sky, Aviation Archive, D-Day Anniversary Series,
all in mint condition and original packaging (39) £120-£180

430 A quantity of Corgi Classics and Premium Edition diecast to include
Connoisseur Collection, British Railway, Royal Mail, Chipperfields
Circus, all in mint condition and original packaging (28) £80-£120

431 A quantity of Corgi Classics diecast to include Passage of Time, Cadburys
and Pickfords, all in mint condition and original packaging (17) £100-£150

432 A quantity of Corgi Omnibus Originals, all in mint condition and original
packaging (58) £70-£100



Lot No. Description Estimate
433 A quantity of Lledo diecast to include cars and trucks all in original

packaging as new (86) £50-£80
434 A quantity of Lledo diecast to include cars and trucks all in original

packaging as new (68) £50-£80
435 A quantity of Lledo diecast to include cars, vans and carriages

all in original packaging as new (68) £50-£80
436 A quantity of Corgi diecast to include transporters, buses, trucks

and cars all in original packaging as new (46) £70-£100
437 A quantity of EFE diecast limited edition gift sets, all in mint condition

and original packaging (9) £30-£50
438 A quantity of Corgi diecast to include Dibnahs Choice Limited edition,

Post Office, Barton buses and Routemasters in Exile (9) £50-£80
439 A quantity of Matchbox diecast cars and trucks, all in mint condition

and original packaging (90) £150-£200
440 A quantity of diecast to include Lledo Days Gone, buses and trucks,

all in mint condition and original packaging (61) £70-£100
441 A quantity of Days Gone Trackside diecast, all in mint condition

and original packaging (44) £60-£90
442 A quantity of diecast to include Vanguards, Solido, Dinky, Lledo,

Efsi and Polistil £50-£80
443 A quantity of Corgi diecast cars, trucks and buses, all in original

packaging as new  (56) £60-£90
444 Corgi Classics Heavy Haulage diecast transporters 17701, 55501 x2,

12801, 17502, CC11101, 13902, 17905, all in original packaging
as new (8) £70-£100

445 Corgi Vintage Glory of Steam diecast all in original packaging
as new (11) £70-£100

446 A quantity of Corgi diecast to include Classics, Cars of The 50s,
Metrobus, Vintage Glory and Yorkshire Rider, all in good condition
and in original packaging £80-£120

447 A quantity of diecast to include Corgi and Vanguards, all in mint
condition and original packaging (62) £100-£150

448 A quantity of Corgi Classics diecast to include Eddie Stobart, all in mint
condition and original packaging (30) £80-£120

449 A quantity of Corgi diecast to include Cafe Connection, Golden Oldies
and Archive, all in mint condition and original packaging (26) £70-£100

450 A quantity of diecast to include Corgi Original Omnibus and EFE buses,
all in mint condition and original packaging (50) £60-£90



Lot No. Description Estimate
451 A quantity of Corgi diecast to include limited edition Guinness, London

Brick, Draymans Range and Tate & & Lyle, all in mint condition
and original packaging (9) £30-£50

452 A quantity of Corgi diecast cars, trucks and military vehicles,
all in mint condition and original packaging (18) £40-£60

453 A quantity of Corgi Building Britain limited edition diecast,
all in mint condition and original packaging (12) £80-£120

454 A quantity of Corgi classics diecast, all in mint condition
and original packaging (29) £80-£120

455 A quantity of Corgi diecast, all in mint condition and original
packaging (21) £50-£80

456 A quantity of 1:18 and 1:25 diecast to include Burago, Maisto, Polistil,
Revell and Collezione Classico, all in very good condition and mos
in original packaging (11) £50-£80

457 A quantity of 1:18 diecast to include Burago, Maisto, Solido
and NewRay 1:32 all in original packaging as new (11) £50-£80

458 A quantity of diecast to include Burago 1:24 all in original
packaging as new (13) £50-£80
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for bidders who cannot attend the sale.
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Metropolitan Police Bushey Sports Club

Aldenham Road, Bushey, Hertfordshire. WD23 2TR

NOW ACCEPTING ENTRIES
tel/fax: 020 8386 2552
mobile: 07504 201202

e-mail: enquiries@busheyauctions.com

Future Auction Dates

28th November

30th January 2020

Please check the website for confirmation
and viewing times

www.busheyauctions.com

We offer a Jewellery service for repairs, re-sizing, re-modelling,
supplying of missing stones, engagement and wedding rings to order

Free estimates for repairs by our Jeweller,
a member of the Hatton Garden Diamond Bourse

Valuations for insurance and probate undertaken at competitive prices
please contact Richard on 07504 201202



tel/fax: 0208 386 2552
mobile: 07504 201202

email: enquiries@busheyauctions.com

visit our website
www.busheyauctions.com
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